RESOLUTION No. 14-71

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN OUTDOOR EVENT PERMIT FOR RODOMAR INC., TO HOST THE "HOUSE OF HORROR" EVENT TO TAKE PLACE WITHIN THE PARKING LOT OF MIAMI INTERNATIONAL MALL FROM SEPTEMBER 25, 2014 TO NOVEMBER 2, 2014 FROM 6:00 PM TO 11:00 PM MONDAY THROUGH THURSDAY AND 5:00 PM TO MIDNIGHT ON FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Rodomar, Inc., ("Applicant") seeks approval from the City of Doral for an Outdoor Event Permit; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully recommends that Council approve the proposed Outdoor Event Permit for the Applicant to host the "House of Horror" event to be held from September 25, 2014 through November 2, 2014 from 6:00 pm to 11:00 pm Monday through Thursday and 5:00 pm to midnight on Friday, Saturday and Sunday within the parking lot at Miami International Mall

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. **Approval.** The outdoor event permit for the "House of Horror" event is hereby approved subject to the following conditions:

- 1. An agreement with the City of Doral Police must be established for off-duty security prior to the event.
- 2. All of the requirements as established by the City of Doral Police Department must be met at time of event.
- 3. Construction plans for tents and any outdoor structural facility must be submitted to the Building Department for approval and final inspection prior to the event.

4. Certificate of Liability naming the City additionally insured must be submitted at least one week prior to the event.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Fraga who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 14 day of May, 2014

LUIGI BORIA/MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELEMAN, PASTORIZA COLE AND BONISKE, CITY ATTORNEY